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Form number: DEA Form 357, Office of 
Diversion Control, Drug Enforcement 
Administration, Department of Justice. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: 

Primary: Business or other for-profit. 
Other: None. 
Abstract: Title 21, Code of Federal 

Regulations, Section 1312.11 requires 
any registrant who desires to import 
certain controlled substances into the 
United States to have an import permit. 
In order to obtain the permit, an 
application must be made to the Drug 
Enforcement Administration on DEA 
Form 357. 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond: It is estimated that 136 persons 
complete an estimated 1,265 DEA Form 
357s at 15 minutes per form. 

(6) An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 
collection: It is estimated that there are 
316 annual burden hours associated 
with this collection. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Jerri Murray, Department 
Clearance Officer, Policy and Planning 
Staff, Justice Management Division, 
Department of Justice, Two Constitution 
Square, 145 N Street NE., Room 3W– 
1407B, Washington, DC 20530. 

Dated: October 17, 2013. 
Jerri Murray, 
Department Clearance Officer for PRA, 
United States Department of Justice. 
[FR Doc. 2013–24751 Filed 10–22–13; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4410–09–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 

[OMB Number 1110–0008] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Proposed Collection, 
Comments Requested; Extension of a 
Currently Approved Collection; 
Monthly Return of Arson Offenses 
Known to Law Enforcement 

ACTION: 30-day Notice. 

The Department of Justice, Federal 
Bureau of Investigation, Criminal Justice 
Information Services Division will be 
submitting the following information 
collection request to the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for 
review and clearance in accordance 
with established review procedures of 
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. 
The proposed information collection is 
published to obtain comments from the 
public and affected agencies. This 

proposed information collection was 
previously published in the Federal 
Register on August 09, 2013, Volume 
78, Number 154, Page 48,719 allowing 
for a 60 day comment period. 

The purpose of this notice is to allow 
for an additional 30 days for public 
comment until November 22, 2013. This 
process is conducted in accordance with 
5 CFR 1320.10. 

Written comments and/or suggestions 
regarding the items contained in this 
notice, especially the estimated public 
burden and associated response time 
should be directed to Mrs. Amy C. 
Blasher, Unit Chief, Federal Bureau of 
Investigation, Criminal Justice 
Information Services (CJIS) Division, 
Module E–3, 1000 Custer Hollow Road, 
Clarksburg, West Virginia 26306; 
facsimile (304) 625–3566. 

Written comments and suggestions 
from the public and affected agencies 
concerning the proposed collection of 
information are encouraged. Comments 
should address one or more of the 
following four points: 

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

(4) Minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on those who 
are to respond, including through the 
use of appropriate automated, 
electronic, mechanical, or other 
technological collection techniques of 
other forms of information technology, 
e.g., permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of This Information 
Collection 

(1) Type of information collection: 
Extension of a currently approved 
collection. 

(2) The title of the form/collection: 
Monthly Return of Arson Offenses 
Known to Law Enforcement. 

(3) The agency form number, if any, 
and the applicable component of the 
department sponsoring the collection: 
Form 1–725; Criminal Justice 
Information Services Division, Federal 
Bureau of Investigation, Department of 
Justice. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: Primary: City, county, state, 

tribal, and federal law enforcement 
agencies. Under Title 28, U.S. Code, 
Section 534, Acquisition, Preservation, 
and Exchange of Identification Records; 
Appointment of Officials, 1930, and the 
Anti-Arson Act of 1982 this collection 
requests the number of arson from city, 
county, state, tribal, and federal law 
enforcement agencies in order for the 
FBI UCR Program to serve as the 
national clearinghouse for the collection 
and dissemination of crime data and to 
publish these statistics in the 
Semiannual and Preliminary Annual 
Reports and Crime in the United States. 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond: There are a potential of 18,233 
law enforcement agency respondents; 
calculated estimates indicate 9 minutes 
per response. 

(6) An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with this 
collection: There are approximately 
20,866 hours, annual burden, associated 
with this information collection. 

If additional information is required 
contact: If additional information is 
required contact: Jerri Murray, 
Department Clearance Officer, Policy 
and Planning Staff, Justice Management 
Division, United States Department of 
Justice, Two Constitutional Square, 145 
N Street NE., Room 3W–1407–B, 
Washington, DC 20530. 

Dated: October 17, 2013. 
Jerri Murray, 
Department Clearance Officer for PRA, 
United States Department of Justice. 
[FR Doc. 2013–24732 Filed 10–22–13; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4410–02–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 

[OMB Number 1110–0004] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Proposed Collection, 
Comments Requested; Extension of a 
Currently Approved Collection; 
Number of Full-time Law Enforcement 
Employees as of October 31 

ACTION: 30-day Notice. 

Department of Justice, Federal Bureau 
of Investigation, Criminal Justice 
Information Services Division will be 
submitting the following information 
collection request to the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for 
review and clearance in accordance 
with established review procedures of 
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. 
The proposed information collection is 
published to obtain comments from the 
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public and affected agencies. This 
proposed information collection was 
previously published in the Federal 
Register on August 09, 2013, Volume 
78, Number 154, Page 48,720 allowing 
for a 60 day comment period. 

The purpose of this notice is to allow 
for an additional 30 days for public 
comment until November 22, 2013. This 
process is conducted in accordance with 
5 CFR 1320.10. 

Written comments and/or suggestions 
regarding the items contained in this 
notice, especially the estimated public 
burden and associated response time 
should be directed to Mrs. Amy C. 
Blasher, Unit Chief, Federal Bureau of 
Investigation, Criminal Justice 
Information Services (CJIS) Division, 
Module E–3, 1000 Custer Hollow Road, 
Clarksburg, West Virginia 26306; 
facsimile (304) 625–3566. 

Written comments and suggestions 
from the public and affected agencies 
concerning the proposed collection of 
information are encouraged. Comments 
should address one or more of the 
following four points: 

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

(4) Minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on those who 
are to respond, including through the 
use of appropriate automated, 
electronic, mechanical, or other 
technological collection techniques of 
other forms of information technology, 
e.g., permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of This Information 
Collection 

(1) Type of information collection: 
Extension of a currently approved 
collection. 

(2) The title of the form/collection: 
Number of Full-time Law Enforcement 
Employees as of October 31 

(3) The agency form number, if any, 
and the applicable component of the 
department sponsoring the collection: 
Form 1–711; Criminal Justice 
Information Services Division, Federal 
Bureau of Investigation, Department of 
Justice. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 

abstract: Primary: City, county, state, 
tribal, and federal law enforcement 
agencies. Under Title 28, U.S. Code, 
Section 534, Acquisition, Preservation, 
and Exchange of Identification Records; 
Appointment of Officials, 1930, this 
collection requests the number of full- 
time law enforcement employees both 
officers and civilians from city, county, 
state, tribal, and federal law 
enforcement agencies in order for the 
FBI UCR Program to serve as the 
national clearinghouse for the collection 
and dissemination of police employee 
data and to publish these statistics in 
Crime in the United States. 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond: There are a potential of 18,233 
law enforcement agency respondents 
that submit once a year for a total of 
18,233 responses with an estimated 
response time of 8 minutes per 
response. 

(6) An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with this 
collection: There are approximately 
2,431 hours, annual burden, associated 
with this information collection. 

If additional information is required 
contact: If additional information is 
required contact: Jerri Murray, 
Department Clearance Officer, Policy 
and Planning Staff, Justice Management 
Division, United States Department of 
Justice, Two Constitutional Square, 145 
N Street NE., Room 3W–1407–B, 
Washington, DC 20530. 

Dated: October 17, 2013. 
Jerri Murray, 
Department Clearance Officer for PRA, 
United States Department of Justice. 
[FR Doc. 2013–24731 Filed 10–22–13; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4410–02–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Employment and Training 
Administration 

Labor Surplus Area Classification 
under Executive Orders 12073 and 
10582 

AGENCY: Employment and Training 
Administration, Labor. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: The purpose of this notice is 
to announce the annual list of labor 
surplus areas for Fiscal Year (FY) 2014. 
DATES: The annual list of labor surplus 
areas is effective October 1, 2013, for all 
states, the District of Columbia, and 
Puerto Rico. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Samuel Wright, Office of Workforce 

Investment, Employment and Training 
Administration, 200 Constitution 
Avenue NW., Room S–4231, 
Washington, DC 20210. Telephone: 
(202) 693–2870 (This is not a toll-free 
number). 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The 
Department of Labor’s regulations at 20 
CFR Part 654, Subpart A, require the 
Employment and Training 
Administration (ETA) to classify 
jurisdictions as labor surplus areas and 
to publish annually a list of labor 
surplus areas. This is the annual list of 
labor surplus areas. 

Eligible Labor Surplus Areas 

A Labor Surplus Area (LSA) is a civil 
jurisdiction that has a civilian average 
annual unemployment rate during the 
previous two calendar years of 20 
percent or more above the average 
annual civilian unemployment rate for 
all states during the same 24-month 
reference period. ETA uses the Bureau 
of Labor Statistics unemployment 
estimates to make these classifications. 
The average unemployment rate for all 
states includes data for the 
Commonwealth of Puerto Rico. The 
basic LSA classification criteria include 
a ‘‘floor unemployment rate’’ and a 
‘‘ceiling rate.’’ A civil jurisdiction that 
has an unemployment rate of 6.0% or 
lower will not be classified a LSA and 
any civil jurisdiction that has an 
unemployment rate of 10.0% or higher 
will be classified a LSA. 

In addition, the regulations provide 
exceptional circumstance criteria for 
classifying labor surplus areas when 
catastrophic events, such as natural 
disasters, plant closings, and contract 
cancellations are expected to have a 
long-term impact on labor market area 
conditions, discounting temporary or 
seasonal factors. 

Civil jurisdictions are any of the 
following: 

(a) A city of at least 25,000 population 
on the basis of the most recently 
available estimates from the Bureau of 
the Census 

(b) A town or township in the States 
of Michigan, New Jersey, New York, or 
Pennsylvania of 25,000 or more 
population and which possess powers 
and functions similar to those of cities 

(c) A county, except those counties in 
the States of Connecticut, 
Massachusetts, and Rhode Island 

(d) A ‘‘balance of county’’ consisting 
of a county less any component cities 
and townships identified in paragraphs 
A or B above 

(e) A county equivalent which is a 
town (with a population of at least 
25,000) in the New England States or a 
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